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SAC, New York 	-r )  

1).omt 	-Director, F131' 

LEE HARM' OSWALD 
IS- 

Enclosed is copy of anonymous letter dated 1-8-64 
directed to Attorney General which alleges that one Miguel 
&ice, alias Non°, was in contact with Oswald two weeks prior 
to assa.stt(nation of the President. 

. 
'''Immediately determine full identifying details 

conci'rrsing-.Erice and conduct appropriate inquiries to.resolve 
whether he was, in fact, in contact with subject. Consider 
review of appropriate telephone records. 

- Poseibility exists Eric. may be identical with subject 
of your file- 105-37297, Bureau file 62-100695. Specifically 
resolve this point. Handle immediately. 
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Ow to: 

TRONARD LEWIS 
	

Omce, St. Louis 
1-n-64 

,t 105-3665 
	

Bureau File: 10-82555 

g:n 	LEE HARVEY OSWALD 

INIERNAL SECURITY - RUSSIA - CUBA 

51/1,1,71i: DUFF served in U. S. Air Force from 12-6-57 to 12-18-59, 
reeived undesirable discharge. 

- p - 

AT ST, LOUIS,  MISSOURI  

A review on January 21, 1964, of the military service 
records on fileOethe Military Personnel Records Center, for 
WILLIAM MC EW,prDUFF, Serial Number AF 19 607 309, indicated 
he enlif‘ted in the U. S. Air Force on December 6, 1957, and 
entered_ on active duty on the same date at Los Angeles, California. 
He received an undesirable discharge under other than honorable 
conditions on December 18, 1959, as an Air an Basic at McGuire 
Air Force Base, New Jersey, by reason of unfitness. 

/: 	 ( 
His 	reflected he was tried and convicted 
Collft-artial September 24, 1959, for 

oJ: the 
Fore. 	was sentenced to be confined at hard labor 

.;- hirty days and to forfit $60. 

Piz t'ec%flnl !i,.-ated he received two artAcl: 1.5!:; 
t,u1- 17.;71wnts). 0),./16(nApril 9. P-25'1;  fty.,  
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105-3665 

(His  record containd a clinical record with conll:  
sheo* (37:t(1 Seotembc 	8 1 0 which reflec P 

was a. co indicated he has been charac erized 
aunt 61 being an habitual l*er. He has applied for Ar:eri-

.7izea2.hip and has little worry over the fa.':-C el,At hls p-3s-
:;11 discharge from the service would make him !neligible fc 

. 	The record reflected only one additional address, 
that of 719 South Maple Avenue, Monterey Park, California, 1959. 
Yle r,-.)cial Security Number was shown as 572-54-0914. 

His record failed to reflect any pertinent informa-
tion in addition to that previously reported. 

His date and place of birth were shown as November 
3=11:1., Crargemouth, Stirlingshire, Scotland. 



UNITED STATES GC ..,NMENT 

Memorandum 
TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555) 	DATE: 	1/21/64 
ATTENTION: IDENTIFICATION DIVISION  

SAC, BUFFALO (105-4467)(P) 

LEE HARVEY OSWALD 
IS-R 

Rerep Latent Fingerprint Section, 12/18/63, case 47008. 

There are transmitted here th three palm prints each 
of the right and left hand of/MELVIN 	NHEIMER, mentioned in 
Buffalo letter 12/14/63. 	. 

o 	: 
Buffalo does not contemplate retention of palm prints 

returned with referenced communication UACB. 
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January 23, 1964 

".• 

t. ; 2 

MAILEQ 4 

JAN 2 3 1954  

comm.rat ,,, 

114,3-1Z-VI-CA- 

John Edqa 	ver, Director 

REPORT 
of the 

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION 
LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION 

YOUR FILE NO.. 11 105-4467 
FBI FILE NOREC. 52105-82555 
LATENT CASE NO. 47003 

SAC, Buffalo TO: 

RE: LEE HARVEY OSWALD 
IS-E 

REFERENCE: Lotter 1/21/64 
EXAMINATION REQUESTED BY: Buffalo  
SPECIMENS: Six palm prints of Melvin Reinheimer 

Tho previously developed latent palm prints, which 
were submitted with your letter of November 29, 1963, are 
not identical with the palm prints of Reinheimer. 

The submitted palm prints are being returned for 
your disposition. 
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Result of examination: 

•-• 

H- 1(1 

t•-•V•• • 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION WORK SHEET 

Recorded: 

Received: 

Answer to: 

1-22-64/2:00pm 

1-22-64/cbg 

SAC, BUFFALO 

Reference No: 
FBI File No: 
Latent Case No: 

105-4467 
105-82555 

47008 

Examination requested by: 

Copy to: 

addressee 

RE: 	LEE HARVEY OSWALD 
IS—R 

Date of reference communication: 	letter 1-21-64 
Specimens: 

Palm prints submitted of 
MELVIN REINHEIMER 

Examination by: 
Evidence noted by: 	WittMUS 

Lk I Li., 	I 1 	I.::{ 11 i. I . 	• 
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Dictated 
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Examination completed 	  
Time Date Date 

   



1 - Mr. F. P. Smith 
1 - Mr. Stokes 

1-23-64 

AIRTEL 

TO: SAC, CHICAGO (157-269) 

FROM: DIRECTOR, FBI (157-1024) 

LLOYD JOHN WILSON, aka. 
RM 

Rerep SA Dennis A. Shanahan 1-18-64 Chicago, and 
telephone conversation 1-20-64 between SAC Johnson and 
W. A. Branigan of the Bureau. 	 k 

Bureau is not disseminating rerep. Follow the 
action in Federal Court, CG, pending against subject and 
report results of psychiatric examination presently being 
afforded subject at Federal Medical Center, Springfield, 
Missouri. When this information available, prepare same 
in report form in which is to be included data in rerep, 
and the information telephonically furnished to Mr. Branigan 
in re telephone call. 

In report to be submitted, do not refer to the 
examination of subject by Dr. William Haines of the Behavior 
Clinic of Circuit Court, Cook County, as a Federal 	 - ;, 
psychiatric examination. Submit report attention Soviet 
Section. 

- 	 B 

---_ 	 • 

( 	 0 
' 1 - Bufile (105-82555-Lee Harvey Oswald) 	 F 

(7) 
JCS:hrt DUPLICATE YELLOW' 
NOTE: Wilson is mental case who alleged 12-19-63 in CG that he 
paid Oswald $1,000 to assassinate the President. Incident 
occurred during wrestling match in Cow Palace last week August 
or first two days September, 1963. Not possible for this to have 
occurred as no wrestling matches held Cow Palace at that time. 
In view of racial matter aspects of our investigation, original 
allegation was furnished when received to Department which in turn ;. 
advised Presidential Commission. On 1-17-64 Rankin asked 
Inspector Malley for results. Results to date were furnished 
Commission by 1-22 let. Subject was committed for further psychia- 

5 3 till 	•c..; 190- 	 continued page two 
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1 - Dallas (100-10461-Lee Harvey Oswald) 



1:C 
AIRTEL TO CHICAGO 
RE: LLOYD JOHN WILSON 
157-1024 

tric examination for period 15 days or more 1-17-64. Rerep 
was incomplete and improperly referred to Cook County 
examination as a Federal examination. 
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Memoranaum 
TO 	'DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555) 
	

DKV21/64 

W93)SAC, CLEVELAND (105-7674) (p) 

suBjprrr- 
--TRE HARVEY OSWALD 
INTERNAL SECURITY - R 

00: Dallas 

ReBuairtel to Cleveland, 1-8-64, and Cleveland 
airtel to the Bureau, 1-2-64. 

The Detroit, Oklahoma City and Phoenix offices 
are being furnished referenced Cleveland airtel to provide 
background concerning this phase of the LEE HARVEY OSWALD 
investigation. In addition, these offices are being furnished 
photos of NANCY JANE RITZ, nee MC CLAIN, and WILLIAM A. 
MARLOWE, JR. 

Referenced Bureau airtel reads: 

"It is requested that you promptly locate and 
interview Nancy Jane McClain, aka Nancy Marlowe, to 
determine if she does, in fact, have any information 
pertaining to the captioned subject or Jack Ruby. 
Even though it appears unlikely that she has such 
information, this allegation must be run out. Determine 
if she was ever in DL and, if so, complete details of 
her visits to that city, her associates, acquaintances, 
et cetera." 

40- Bureau (RM) 
2 - Dallas (100-10461) (RM) 
2 - Detroit (Enc. 3) (RM) 
2 - Oklahoma City (Enc. 3) (RM) 
2 - Phoenix (Enc. 3) (Rm) 
2 - Cleveland 

az: 

EPG:ral 
(12) 
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CV 105-7674 

The Dallas office has advised that the whereabouts 
of OSWALD has been sufficiently established for the period 
October 15, 1962 to November 24, 1963, to have precluded 
his having lived with a prostitute in Cleveland, during 
early 1963. 

AT CTFVELAND, OHIO  

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA EDWARD P. GAZUR on the dates indicated: 

Officer JOHN BERRY,'Third District Vice Squad, 
Cleveland Police Departmentpcon January- 8, 1964, informed 
that he arrested NANCY JANITZ, neeMC CLAIN, on 
September 25, 1963, together with WILLIAM A. MARLOWE, 
JR., and FRANKLIN REYNOLDS. He stated that NANCY JANE 
RITZ is a prostitute who was conducting her profession 
from the Greyhound Bus Depot, 1465 Chester Avenue, Cleve-
land, during September, 1963, for which she was eventually 
arrested. He stated that his investigation revealed that 
FRANKLIN REYNOLDS was her procurer and that WILLIAM A. 
MARLOWE was an individual who was living in a comon-law 
relationship with NANCY JANE RITZ. He pointed out that 
at the time of arrest it was assumed that NANCY JANE RITZ 
was actually married to WILLIAM A. MARLOWE, although it 
was determined that she was married to an individual named 
RITZ. 

Officer BERRY noted that he has not seen NANCY 
JANE RITZ and WILLIAM A. MARLOWE since their arrest and, 
inasmuch as they are no longer in the neighborhood of the 
Greyhound Bus Depot, assumes that they have left Cleveland. 
In this respect, he noted that NANCY JANE RITZ was carrying 
on her immoral dates at the Ohio, Dakota and Grand Hotels 
which are in the immediate neighborhood of the Greyhound 
Bus Depot. 

He stated that FRANKLIN REYNOLDS is a small-
time hoodlum and gambler who hangs out evenings at the Grey-
hound Bus Depot waiting to meet destitute girls whom he feels 
he can place in this elicit profession. He stated that he 
last saw FRANKLIN REYNOLDS during November, 1963, and has 

2 



CV 105-7674 

not seen him since. He stated that this is odd, inasmuch 
as REYNOLDS can be located any night of the week at the 
Greyhound Bus Depot. He stated that REYNOLDS is a resident 
of the Town Apartments, 2344 Prospect Avenue, Cleveland. 
Officer TIFRRY related that he, as 'well as all members of 
the Vice Squad, knows NANCY JANE RITZ, and should she be 
still iri the area of the Third District Vice Squad her 
presence would come to their attention. 

Officer BERRY was recontacted on January 13, 1964, 
and again on January 20, 1964. On both occasions, he 
related that all members of the Vice Squad are on the lookout 
for NANCY JANE RITZ and WILLIAM A. MARLOWE, however, no 
information has come to their attention that they are still 
in the Cleveland area. He stated that each of the member's 
of the vice Squad have contacted their sources and,as a 
consequence, all avenues have been alerted. 

Officer W. C. DOTY, Scientific Investigations 
Unit, Cleveland Police Department, on January 9, 1963, 
related that their records reflect that WILLIAM ALBERT 
MARLOWE, JR., FBI M49 560D, a white male, was arrested 
on September 26, 1963, and charged with hustling. He was 
released on a suspicious person's waiver on September 27, 
1963. _„/' 	 \ 	ih 

Cleveland Police Department records reflect that 
WILLIAM ALRERVMARLOWE, JR., was born December 2, 1942, at 
Cleveland, Ohio, and he lists a residence of 13201 West 
Filmore Street, Phoenix, Arizona. His parents are WILLIAM 
and MARY MARLOWE, JR., and he was previously arrested on 
May 18, 1963, on stolen auto charges; released same date 
on a suspicious person's waiver. 

A photograph of WILLIAM ALBERT MARLOWE, JR., was 
obtained from this source. 	• 

These records further reflect that FRANKLIN 
ROOSEVELT ,YNOLDS, a white male, with FBI # 628 454 D, 
was arreste on September 26, 1963, for hustling and was 
released on September 27, 1963, on a suspicious person's 
waiver. His mother is listed as KATHERINE and his residence 
is listed as 2344 Prospect Avenue, Cleveland. 



CV 105-7674 

These records further reflect that NANCY JANE 
FITTZ, nee MC CLAIN, alca., NANCY MARLOWE, "SUGAR", was 
a.c.rested September 26, 1963, and charred with prostitution.  
She was referred to th8 Cle,reland Municipal Court on 
this charge for which she received a sixty--day jail 
sentence and costs which were suspended, and she was 
placed on probation. She has a prior arrest on May 18, 
1963, on a charge of "stolen auto", and she was released 
on the same date on a suspicious person's waiver. 

NANCY JANE RITZ is a white female, 5' 5" tall, 
115 lbs., black hair, blue eyes, pock-marked face, and she 
has a scar above her wrist. She was born December 25, 
1941, at Shelby, Michigan, and her spouse is listed as 
EDWARD MICHAEL RITZ. Her Cleveland Police Department 
number is 114 323 and her addresses are listed as 879 
West River Street, Elyria, Ohio and 245 Fifth Street, 
Elyria. 

A photograph of NANCY JANE RITZ was obtained 
from this source. 

Miss L. C. ABBOTT, Probation Officer, City of 
Cleveland probation Office, Cleveland, Ohio, on January 9, 
1964, related that she handled the probation for NANCY JANE 
RITZ who was sentenced by the Cleveland Municipal Court on 
September 27, 1963, at which time she was sentenced to sixty 
days in jail and costs which were suspended. 

Miss ABBOTT stated that her records reflect 
that NANCY JANE RITZ was placed on "inactive probation", 
on September 27, 1963, and that her only contact with her 
was on this date. She stated that inactive probation means 
that the individual is not required to report to the probation 
office and can leave the state at any time. However, should 
the individual be arrested within a period of one year from 
the date of sentencing, the individual's probation can then 
be revoked. 

She stated that her records reflect that NANCY JANE 
RITZ comes from a broken home, and that she never knew her 
mother. Her father, ERNEST MC CLAIN, 1051 Fountain Street, 



cv 105-7674 
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Grand Rapids, Michigan.__is presently married to LOIS 
M..) CLAIN, and -NANCY jiYTE -h:),7 never be.. )n able to adjust 
7-:.:!rself to this marriat3e. These recol'ds reflect that 
ImANCY JANE RITZ—WaS mat,ried to EDWARD MICHAEL RITZ, ol 
Jlne 17, 1962, at Lorain, 0:11o, and thoy were separated 
during April, 1963, because EDWARD RITZ was unable to 
hold a steady employmit. NANCY JANE RITZ came to 
Cleveland, Ohio from Thoenix, Arizona, with WILLIAM A. 
MARLOVS and Probation r:ffice records reflect that it was 
her idea to prostitute herself to financially help MARLOWE, 
and that it was the first time that she had ever prostituted 
herself. These records also indicate WILLIAM A. MARMITE., 
JR., had been a friend of EDWARD MICHAEL RITZ, and it was 
through this relationship that MARLOWE and NANCY JANE met. 

Mr. RAYMOND STITT, Chief Investigator, Cuyahoga 
County Welfare Department, Cleveland, Ohio, on January 9, 
1964, produced a Welfare application for EDWARD MICHAEL 
RITZ. / 

This record reflects that EDWARD MICHAEL/RITZ, 
on April 2, 1963, applied for rcltef and was rejected on 
the same date as "ineligible because childless couple". 

Mr. STITT noted that this was a telephonic 
application and that EDWARD MICHAEL RITZ and his wife did 
not appear at the office. 

Background contained in this record reflects 
that EDWARD MICHAEL RITZ, born February 17, 1942, and 
NANCY JANE RITZ, born December 25, 1941, had been in 
Cleveland, for one day and they were "homeless". They 
recorded their last address as 224 Park Street, Willard, 
Ohio, and noted that they had come to Cleveland the 
previous day from Willard, Ohio. EDWARD MICHAEL RITZ 
noted in his application that he enlisted in the United 
States Air Force, on May 21, 1958, at Willard, Ohio, and 
was honorably discharged August 3, 1961. His Air Force 
Serial Number is listed as AF 15624314. 

In respect to the above, it should be noted that 
this was a telephonic application, and the possibility e::ists 

5 



CV 105-7674 

that WILLIAM A. MARLOWE at this point was assuming the 
.Ientity of EDWARD MIC.IAEL RITZ in orrler t.7-, obtain the 

Miss T. 'ROGERS, Room Clerk, Ohio Hotel, 
1527 Prospect Avenue, Cleveland, on Jr:Lnuary 9, 1964, 
produced a registration record which refle,:ts that a 
Mr. and'Mrs. WILLIAM MARLOWE, no address, checked in 
the hotel on September 25, 1963, and stayed overnight. 

Miss ROGERS viewed pictures of both NANCY JANE 
RITZ and WILLIAM A. M..^:P.LOIIE, however, she stated that these 
individuals are not knovnto her. 

Miss ROGERS caused a review to be made of all 
hotel registration records from January 1, 1963 through the 
present, however, no further record could be located for 
NANCY JANE RITZ, WILLIAM A. MARLOWE or LEE HARVEY OSWAL7). 

She stated that no one resembling LEE-HARVEY 
OSWALD has ever resided at the Ohio Hotel. 

Mrs. MARY ALICE BENNETT, Owne-r, Dakota Hotel, 
2045 East 18th Street, Cleveland, on January 9, 196/J, 
checked her registration records from January 1, 1903 
until the present,and could find no record pertaining to 
WILLIAM A. MARLOWE, NANCY JANE RITZ, or LEE HARVEY OSWALD. 

She viewed photographs of NANCY JANE RITZ 
and WILLIAM A. MARLOWE and advised that she has seen 
both of these individuals in the immediate area during 
the Fall of 1963, but has not seen them since. She 
stated that no one resembling LEE HARVEY OSWALD has ever 
resided at the Dakota Hotel. 

Mrs. ELLEN CHITHAM, Floorlady, Dakota Hotel, 
on January 9, 1964, identified photographs of WILLIAM A. 
MARLOWE and NANCY JANE RITZ as individuals who have stayed 
at the Dakota Hotel on at least two occasions during a 
period from the Summer of 1963 to the Fall of 1963. 

She stated that she recalls that on occasions 
that these two people were at the hotel they would be guests 

6 	- 



CV 105-7674 

overnight only and -.-ec7ls that 	individual 
entified as WILLIAM 	would 1,  Dave 	he :,e1 
1 the morning and lez:.ve tL,:, girl in the hotel room. 
one occasion, he rarke.: that he was going to the 

Goeyho-c_nd Bus Depot t meet a man on b%Isinz,:.ss. 

71  respect to the above, she stated that 
she has not seen RITZ or MARLOWE since the Fall of 1963, 
and felt that if they were still in the neighborhood 
she would be cognizant of their presence. 

In view of the above, all hotel registration 
cards for the period June, 1963 through November, 19b3, 
were reviewed, however, none could be identified with 
MARLOWE and RITZ. 

Mr. GEORGE POULAS, Owner, Grand Hotel, 2107 
East 18th Street, Cleveland, on January 9, 1964, reviewed 
all his hotel registration records from the period 
January 1, 1963 through the present, and could find no 
reference to NANCY JANE RITZ, WILLIAM A. MARLOWE or LEE 
HARVE: OSWALD. 

He further advised that he did not recognize 
WILLIAM MARLOWE or NANCY JANE RITZ as individuals he has 
seen in the neighborhood or at the hotel:„..,-- 

Mrs. ANGIE POULAS, wife of the owner, Grand 
Hotel, on January 9, 1964, related that the photograph 
of NANCY JANE RITZ looks familiar to her, although she 
does not know this individual. She recalls seeing a 
white female with a pock-marked face, whose hair was 
extremely long and stringy. It was for this reason that 
she remembered this individual, however, does not recall 
when she last saw this individual, although she believes 
it was some time ago. She noted that she also operates 
the Grand Restaurant which is in the Grand Hotel building 
and that this individual may have been a customer at the 
restaurant. 

MYRTLE HALL, Waitress, Grand Rer,taurant,on January 9, 195): 
advised that the photograph of NANCY JANE RITZ looks 
farm iar, although she is not positive and further noted 
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`.'.:at it is actually no on she knows, but rather someone 
,rie may have seen in 	r ,staurant. In t'lis 
-Tie stated that he 	1).b recall 1:/ ten 	lat saw 
.;his :1.71dividual but 1.-:;ievs it must aave been some time 

stated tha'.. the Fhotograph 	W=IAM A. Mu LOWS 
Coes not look like arone she knows. 

Mrs. HELEN PUMA, Desk Superviso-, YWCA, 1716 
Prospect Avenue, Cleveland, on January 9, 1964, related 
that the YWCA has no present registration for NANCY JANE 
RITZ, aka., and further noted that registrations since: the 
first of January, 1963, contain no reference to this individual. 
She added that she usually knows all the girls staying at 
the YWCA by sight, however, noted that the photograph of 
NANCY JANE RITZ does not look like anyone who has ever 
stayed at the YWCA. 

EDNA BRANNING, Telephone Operator, YWCA, on January 9,/611 
viewed the photographs of WILLIAM A. MARLOWE and NANCY 
JANE RITZ. She stated that she has never seen-WILLIAM A. 
MARLOWE, although there in something familiar about the 
photor:raph of NANCY JANE ItITZ. She was positive that 
NANCY JANE RITZ had never resided at the YWCA inasmuch 
as she is in a position to observe all the girls entering 
and leaving the premises, however, felt it may have been 
someone she may have seen in the neighborhood. In this 
connection, she stated that she has not seen this individual 
whom she believes may be identical to NANCY JANE RITZ,since 
probably the Summer of 1963. 

LIL PEARSON, Manager, Opm Kitchen Restaurant, 
1612 Prospect Avenue, Cleveland, on January 9, 1)G4, stated 
that she has never seen WILLIAM A. MARLOWE on the premises. 
However, she did state that the photograph of NANCY JANE 
RITZ looks like a customer who used to stop in at the restaurant 
occasionally during late 1963. However, she has not seen 
this person for about the past five months. She stated that 
Elie never spoke to this individual concerning her perscnal 
background and would have no idea where she is presently 
located. 

RUTH BARTLEY, Waitress, and LARRY WINNTERS, 
Handyman, Open Kitchen Restaurant, on January 9, 1964, viewed 
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7.:Tiotograrhs of NANCY JANE RITZ and WILLIAM A. MARLOWE and 
dvised that they ha r: .-levt- seen thec:a 

r. HOWARD FORI1L;11  Manager, TOM? 	Apa-:,t- 
czmts, 2344 Proc-:;ect Aven14:, ClevelanJ, 	Jans.,;ary 
i964, related that FL'I.NKLIN REYNOLDS and 	brother, 
')ONALD REYNOLDS 	tents of his apar;:ment from 
Februar 254  19b3 uniAl December 10, 1963, He stated 
that DONALD 'REYNOLDS Xived alone at the adartment from 
appro..ximately the first of December, 1963, until he 
vacated tha apartment and advised that his brother, 
FRJU 	REYNOLDS, had gone to Kentucky. Mr. BORHAM 
stated that he had no forwarding address for FRANKLIN 
REYNOLDS, although his brother, DONALD, advised that 
FRANKLIN would be back in Cleveland around March, 1964, 
and that he would probably rent another apartment at the 
Town House Apartments. 

Officer RORTRT RIEDTHALER, Cleveland House of 
Correction, Cleveland, Ohio, on January 10, 1964, related 
that FRANKLIN R. REYNOLDS was committed to the House of 
Correction cn November 30, 1963, and is presently in-
carcerated. 

He stated that FRANKLIN REYNOLDS was sentenced 
to eight months on a charge of assault and battery and petty 
larceny by the Court of Common Pleas, and he was fined 
$300 and court costs of 439.75. FRANKLIN REYNOLDS will be 
released on July 13, 1964, if he pays the fine and court 
costs, otherwise he will be released on December 19, 1964. 

FRANKLIN R. REYNOLDS was interviewed in the 
House of Correction, Cleveland, Ohio, on January 10, 1964. 
He stated that he was born April 26, 1933, in Cleveland, 
Ohio, and that he last resided at 2344 Prospect Avenue, 
Cleveland, Ohio. 

He stated that he first met NANCY JANE RITZ 
and WILLIAM A. MARLOWE during April, 1963, at the Greyhound 
Bus Depot, Cleveland. He stated that they appeared to be 
destitute and in dire need of some help, and he, therefore, 
bought them some food. He stated that since this initial 
contact with them he saw them on numerous occasions during 
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period April, 1963 until he was arrested with MARLOWE 
d NANCY JANE RITZ, OA Sep-ember 26, -.963, 

He statd t1-2Yr; it was always his impression 
't 	MAR OWE 	lik:jY JANE RITZ *4 -ere marrie:: 
one another, and h: always knew her as :.k,NCY MARLOUZ. 

;1.= stated V-)It during she period that they .'esided in 
Cleveland,.:hey had no permanent place of 2esidence, but 
rather they used the C..eyhound Bus Depot as a place where 
they would sleep. He explained that NANCY and WILLIAM 
kept their clothing in a bus station locker and would use 
the washroom facilities of the depot for sanitary purposes. 
In addition, they would purchase what food they needed 
locally or else if they had enough money would eat in the 
nearby restaurants. 

He stated that WILLIAM MARLOWE and NANCY JANE 
would solicit "dates" from men they would meet at the 
Greyhound Bus Depot and if they were lucky enough to 
solicit a customer would have the customer rent a hotel 
room at either the Ohio or.7)akota Hotels where NANCY JANE 
would later meet the customr. 

FRANKLIN REYNOLDS noted that NANCY JANE and WILLIAM 
did not have very much luck in soliciting male customers 
inasmch as NANCY JANE is considered unattractive and had 
an unkempt and unclean appearance. 

FRANKLIN REYNOLDS stated that he has not seen 
WILLIAM MARLOWE and NANCY JANE RITZ since the time of their 
arrests. He also stated that had either WILLIAM MARLOWE 
or NANCY JANE been in the neighborhood of the Greyhound Bus 
Depot he would have known of this,and this surely would have 
coe to his attention prior to his own incarceration on 
November 30, 1963. 

He stated that he has no idea of the present 
whereabouts of NANCY JANE and WILLIAM MARLOWE, although 
he does recall that some time prior to their arrests 
they both left Cleveland and went to phoenix, Arizona, for a visit, 
where WILLIAM MARLOWE's parents are alleged to reside. They 
later returned just prior to their arrest, on September 2b, 1963. 
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AT ELYRIA, OHIO  

The following inistigatio was conducted by 
ROBRRT H. WILSON, 	&1:-.1ary 14, 

WILLIAM 	Pr,:tsiden't, N::thw.:i.tern Adjustment 
:ompanyj 304 Robinson 	 advised he 
recalled that NANCY RITZ was employed by ;7 .,:le former owner 
of that company, HOWA1D HEAD, in 1962, iS.a rented HT.AD's 
house at £3, 9 West Riv3r Street, Elyria, during this employ-
ment which only lasted about one month. Ha recalled ;Ilat 
when she cbtained the job she was practically destitute. 
He s".;:id 	knew nothing of her background and inasmuch 
as Mr. HEn is no longer with the company and is located 
out of town, he knew of no one who could furnish any in-
fo.mation concerning NANCY RITZ. Mr. GWIN stated he has 
an account in the amount of approximately $20.00 he had 
tried to collect from NANCY RITZ but had never been able 
to locate her after she left her employment. He stated her 
husband's name was EDWARD, and he identified the Cleveland 
Police Department photogra.211 of NANCY RITZ as being identical 
with the one who had worked in Elyria. 

N7 .'s. SALLY HILDEBRANDT, Elyria Credit Bureau, 
advised a file was opened in October, 1962, for EDWARD 
and NANCY RITZ whose address was 245 Fifth Street, Elyria. 
No previous address was listed, and the only information 
in the files was that a hardware company wrote off a loss 
of $94.00 for an uncollectable account in 1963. 

Mrs. MARY SHURLEY, Record Room, Elyria Police 
Department, advised the files of that department contain 
no record of EDWARD or NANCY RITZ. 

T. P. UKEMAN, 243 Fifth Street, Elyria, Ohio, 
advised the former ownells of the residence at 245 Fifth 
Street have moved out of town. He did recall that about 
two years ago a NANCY and EDWARD RITZ rented' a small 
apartment at 245 Fifth Street, but they only were at that 
address for a period of a month or less, and they moved out 
and no cne knew of their forwarding address. He stated they 
did not associate with the people in that neighborhood, and 
no one knew anything concerning them. 
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AT WILLARD,  OHIO 

The following invstigation 7.1as conducted by 
A RICHARD W. SHIMER,-on Ja-luary 15, L964: 

Mrs. ORRA T:.;4NER. 224 Park 	advised 
she. has owned th., house at this yddrs for the 

mist three years and has lived in the nous. continuouiy 
and at no time during the past three year!: did either 
EDWARD IICHAEL RITZ or NANCY RITZ ever live_ in it. S'Ae 
said she did not know wither of them. 

Mrs. KENNETH COX, 304 Park Street, next doer 
neighbor to 224 Park Street, advised that EDWARD MIChAEL 
RITZ lived at 224 Park Street many years ago with his 
grandfather, HARRY RITZ, who died five years ago. EDWARD 
was only a young boy at the time, and the grandfather 
finally put him in a home. 

She said that about one year ago EDWARD MICHAEL 
RITZ and his wife, NANCY RT.TZ, came to her front door on 
a Sunday and told her they were broke. They attempted to 
borrow so: _e money from her, but she did not loan them any. 
They stayed only a few minutes and then left, and she has 
not seen th.2m since. She identified the photograph of 
NANCY JANE RITZ, nee MC CLLIN, as the NANCY who was with 
RITZ at the time they visited her. She said she is sure 
neither of them are presently in Willard as Willard is a 
small town, and she would see them or hear about them if 
they were here. She said EDWARD RITZ came to Willard 
because he thought his grandfather, HARRY RITZ, might have 
left the house to him or mentioned him in some way in his 
will, and as he was broke, he was in dire need of money. 
She said EDWARD RITZ has no relatives in Willard, since 
his grandfather died years ago. She said MICHAEL RITZ'S 
mother, IDEALL RITZ, went to Lorain, Ohio, about eight years 
ago, but she does not know if IDELL RITZ has remarried cr 
anything about her. 

Mrs. NEVA CHRIST, Clerk, Jackson's Drug Store, 
Myrtle Avenue, advised that she knew EDWARD MICHAEL RITZ 
to see him, but has not seen him around Willard for years. 
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The following were contacted, but could not 
offer anzi information concerning EDWRD MICHAEL RITZ 
or NANCY RITZ: 

CALVIN FILLINGS 
Chief of P;,Uce 
Willard PoLce :-?.partmant 

RAY SNOOK 
Willard Crcdit Bureau 

V 
Mr. and MI's. ARTHUR MC ELFISH 
Jewelry stcre owners 
Myrtle Avenue 

There is no listing for EDWARD MICHAEL RITZ 
or NANCY RITZ in the Willard Telephone Directory. There 
is no Willard City Directory. 

LEADS 

DETROIT: 

AT GRAND RAPIDS MICHIGAN  

Will contact. ERNEST WAYNE MC CLAIM, 1051 Fountain 
Street, to determine if he knows the present whereabouts 
of his daughter, NANCY JANE RITZ, nee MC CLAIN. In the 
event she is located, will interview her regarCing referenced 
Bureau airtel. Otherwise, obtain sufficient background 
with which to locate her. 

OKLAMNA CITY: 

AT OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA  

Will attempt to locate NANCY JANE RITZTs husband, 
EDWARD MICHAEL RITZ, of Oklahoma City (see enclosure - no 
specific address mentioned) and ascertain from him the 
present whereabouts of his wife. 
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PHOENIX: 

AT PHOENIX ARIZO,IA 

Will contact WILLIAM A. 'MARLOWE;  SR., 8260 
Picadilly, to determine the pres;:nt whereabouts of 

Tits son, WILLIAM MARWWE, JR,, inasmuch ar it is felt 
t;)at NANCY JANE RITZ may bc; traveling witil him. It should 
also 	noted that MARLOWE may have a Clev-r:land background 
inasmuch as he tends to gyrate to Cleveland, and also, 
he was born December 2, 1942, at Cleveland. The above 
address, was obtained by Bureau Agents from an interview 
with WILLIAM A. MARLOWE, JR., on September 26, 1963, at Cleveland. 

In addition, will resolve MARLOWE's residence 
of 13201 West Filmore, Phoenix, as reflected in Cleveland 
Police Derartment records. 

CLEVELAND: 

AT CLEVELAND, OHIO 

W:111 maintain liaison with the Cleveland Police 
Department to determine if they obtained any information 
relative to the whereabouts of NANCY JANE RITZ and WILLIAM A. 
MARLOWE, JR. 

lit 
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LEE HARVEY OSWALD, AKA, IS—R—CUBA. 

RE INTERVIEW OF DAVID CONRAD GLASS. 

RE PORTLAND TEL TO 3UREAU, ALBUQUERQUE, AND DALLAS JAN. TWENTY— 

TWO LAST. 

RESULTS OF - INTERVIEW OF GLASS CONTAINED PAGES NINETYTWO THROUGH 

NINETY SIX OF REPORT OF SA RO3ERT P. GEMBERLING, JAN TWENTYTWO LAST, 

DALLAS, CAPTIONED ABOVE. 
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SAC, Phoenix (105-1529) 

Director, FBI (105-82555) 

1/27/64 

1 - Mr. Stokes 

n 
LEE HARVEY OSWALD 
IS se R 

Rerep of SA Gerald J. Flynn dated 1/20/64 
at Phoenix. 

Word "package" in second line, second full 
paragraph, page 5, of rerep should be "question." 
Phrase "but was contacted at neither place by anyone" 
in last line, last full paragraph, page 6, should read 
"but was not contacted at either place by anyone." 
Recipient offices amend. Phoenix score errors. 

2 - Dallas (100-10461) 
2 - El Paso (105-1264) 
2 - Chicago (62-6115) 
2 - Denver (89-41) 
2 - Oklahoma City (105-783) 
2 - Las Vegas (105-166) 
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